

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE)	S132449
OF CALIFORNIA,)	
)	San Mateo No. 55500A
Respondent,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
SCOTT LEE PETERSON,)	
)	
Appellant.)	
<hr style="width: 100%;"/>)	

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

Appeal From The Judgment Of The Superior Court
Of The State Of California, San Mateo County

Honorable Alfred Delucchi, Judge

CLIFF GARDNER*
 (State Bar No. 93782)
 CATHERINE WHITE
 (State Bar No. 193690)
 LAZULI WHITT
 (State Bar No. 221353)
 1448 San Pablo Avenue
 Oakland, CA 94702
 Tel: (510) 524-1093
 Fax: (510) 527-5812

* Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Appellant
Scott Lee Peterson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ERRORS RELATING TO JURY SELECTION 5

I. THE TRIAL COURT’S IMPROPER DISCHARGE OF THIRTEEN PROSPECTIVE JURORS OVER DEFENSE OBJECTION REQUIRES A NEW PENALTY PHASE 5

A. Introduction 5

B. The Juror Questionnaires Show That Although Each Of The 13 Prospective Jurors Were Opposed To The Death Penalty, Each Was Willing To Consider And Impose The Death Penalty 13

1. Juror 6963. 17

2. Juror 6284. 19

3. Juror 27605. 21

4. Juror 4841. 23

5. Juror 29280. 25

6. Juror 6960. 26

7. Juror 7056. 27

8. Juror 16727. 28

9. Juror 8340. 30

10. Juror 23873. 31

11. Juror 593. 32

12. Juror 23916. 33

13.	Juror 5909.	34
14.	Summary	35
C.	The Trial Court’s Improper <i>Witt</i> Discharges Of Seven Of These Thirteen Jurors May Not Be Upheld By Speculating That The Trial Court Could Have Discharged Them For Other, Unstated Reasons	38
1.	Introduction	38
2.	The alternative grounds on which the state now seeks to defend seven of the trial court’s thirteen <i>Witt</i> discharges involve factual disputes never resolved at trial precisely because the state never raised these grounds	40
II.	THE TRIAL COURT’S IMPROPER DISCHARGE OF THIRTEEN PROSPECTIVE JURORS BASED SOLELY ON OPPOSITION TO THE DEATH PENALTY ALSO REQUIRES REVERSAL OF THE CONVICTIONS	50
	ERRORS RELATING TO THE GUILT PHASE	59
III.	THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED STATE AND FEDERAL LAW IN DENYING MR. PETERSON’S MOTION TO CHANGE VENUE AND FORCING HIM TO TRIAL IN A COUNTY WHERE NEARLY HALF OF ALL PROSPECTIVE JURORS HAD ALREADY CONCLUDED HE WAS GUILTY OF CAPITAL MURDER	59
A.	Introduction	59
B.	Because San Mateo County Was Saturated With Prejudicial Publicity, Prejudice Is Presumed And A New Trial Is Required	63
C.	Given The Actual Voir Dire Results In This Case, Actual Prejudice Has Been Shown And Reversal Is Required	70
D.	Counsel’s Decision To Make The Best Of A Bad Situation, And Not Use All His Peremptory Challenges Does Not Demonstrate That He Was Satisfied By The Jury As Selected	74

IV.	THE TRIAL COURT’S ADMISSION OF A TYPE OF DOG SCENT IDENTIFICATION EVIDENCE WHICH HAD NEVER BEFORE BEEN ADMITTED IN ANY CASE IN THE COUNTRY, AND ITS DECISION TO DO SO ABSENT A SCIENTIFIC BASIS SHOWING THE EVIDENCE WAS EITHER RELIABLE OR GENERALLY ACCEPTED, REQUIRES REVERSAL	78
A.	Introduction	78
B.	The Trial Court’s Admission Of The Dog Scent Evidence Violated State Law	81
1.	The foundational factors for dog tracking evidence	82
2.	The foundational requirements for dog trailing evidence	91
3.	The foundational requirements for novel dog scent identification techniques	94
C.	The Federal Components Of This Claim Were Not Waived By Trial Counsel’s Failure To Reference Federal Law When Objecting	97
D.	Given The Prosecutor’s Reliance On The Dog Scent Evidence, The Natural Tendency Of Jurors To Credit Such Evidence, And The Record As A Whole, Reversal Is Required	100
V.	THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY THAT IT COULD FIND MR. PETERSON GUILTY OF MURDER IF IT FOUND (1) THE DOG TRACKING EVIDENCE WAS CREDIBLE AND (2) SLIGHT CORROBORATING EVIDENCE	113
A.	Introduction	113
B.	The Claim Is Properly Before The Court	115
C.	The Trial Court’s Provision Of A Theory Of Murder Which Does Not Exist Under State Law Was Federal Constitutional Error	117
D.	The Error Requires Reversal	118

VI.	THE COURT VIOLATED THE CONSTITUTION IN GIVING A ONE-SIDED INSTRUCTION ON HOW THE JURY COULD USE THE DOG SCENT EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT TRIAL	123
VII.	THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED BOTH STATE AND FEDERAL LAW BY ADMITTING EXPERT TESTIMONY THAT CONNER WAS PLACED IN THE WATER WHERE MR. PETERSON HAD BEEN FISHING	131
	A. The Issue Is Properly Before The Court	133
	B. Because Dr. Cheng Was Not Testifying About The General Movement Of Tides, But was Testifying Specifically About How Bodies Move In Water -- An Area In Which He Admitted He Was Not An Expert -- Admission Of His Testimony Without A <i>Kelly</i> Hearing Was Error	137
	C. The Improper Admission Of Dr. Cheng's Expert Testimony Requires Reversal	145
VIII.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING CRITICAL DEFENSE EVIDENCE, REFUSING TO ALLOW DEFENDANT TO TEST EVIDENCE ABSENT THE PRESENCE OF STATE PROSECUTORS AND REFUSING TO GRANT A MISTRIAL AFTER THE JURY PERFORMED AN EXPERIMENT DURING DELIBERATIONS	148
	A. The Trial Court Erred In Excluding The Demonstrative Evidence Offered By The Defense	152
	B. The Trial Court Violated Defendant's Right To Counsel In Refusing To Permit Defendant To Use Scott's Actual Boat In An Experiment Unless The Prosecution Was Present	162
	1. Because the trial court's order violated the Fifth and Sixth Amendments, the claim is properly before this Court	162
	2. Precluding the defense from testing evidence unless the prosecution team was present at the test invaded the defense camp in violation of both due process and the right to counsel ..	167

3.	The trial court’s ruling precluding defense counsel from investigating this portion of the defense case unless the prosecution team was present cannot be found harmless	174
C.	The Jury’s Stability Experiment On The Boat During Deliberations Requires Reversal	177
	CONCLUSION	181

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Baldwin v. Hale</i> (1864) 1 Wall. 223	172
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> (1978) 435 U.S. 223	51
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 625	51, 112
<i>Brooks v. Tennessee</i> (1972) 406 U.S. 605	165
<i>Brown v. United States</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 223	1
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> (1985) 472 U.S. 320	51, 112
<i>Cool v. United States</i> (1972) 409 U.S. 100	124, 125
<i>Cooper v. McGrath</i> (N.D. Cal. 2004) 314 F. Supp. 2d 967	107
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 307	121
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 238	50
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 648	11
<i>Henry v. Ryan</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 720 F.3d 1073	178, 179
<i>In re Oliver</i> (1948) 333 U.S. 257	172
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 719	51
<i>NAACP v. Mansfield</i> (6th Cir. 1989) 866 F.2d 162	55
<i>Schwendeman v. Wallenstein</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 971 F.2d 313	122
<i>Ulster County v. Allen</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 140	121
<i>United States v. \$80,760.00</i> (N.D. Tex, 1991) 781 F. Supp. 462	85

<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> (3rd Cir. 1975) 519 F.2d 1036	167, 170
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> (1983) 461 U.S. 499	1, 107
<i>United States v. Heir</i> (D. Neb. 2000) 107 F. Supp. 2d 1088	85
<i>United States v. Kojoyan</i> (9th Cir. 1996) 8 F.3d 1315	146
<i>United States v. Miller</i> (8th Cir. 2010) 621 F.3d 723	102
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 225	165, 167, 168, 169
<i>United States v. One Million, Thirty-Two Thousand, Nine Hundred Eighty Dollars</i> (N.D. Ohio 2012) 855 F. Supp. 2d 678	83
<i>United States v. Skilling</i> (2010) 561 U.S. 358	69, 70
<i>United States v. Trayer</i> (D.C. Cir. 1990) 898 F.2d 805 (D.C.Cir.1990)	85
<i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> (2007) 551 U.S. 1	36
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 510	36, 50

STATE CASES

<i>Alford v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 29 Cal. 4th 1033	170
<i>Bell v. California</i> (1998) 63 Cal. App. 4th 919	178
<i>Brown v. Boren</i> (1999) 74 Cal. App. 4th 1303	39
<i>City of Sacramento v. Drew</i> (1989) 207 Cal. App. 3d 1287	91
<i>Cramer v. Morrison</i> (1979) 88 Cal. App. 3d 873	39
<i>Department of Parks and Recreation v. State Personnel Board</i> (1991) 233 Cal. App. 3d 813	91
<i>Frazier v. Superior Court</i> (1971) 5 Cal. 3d 287	71

<i>Higgins v. L.A. Gas & Electric Co.</i> (1911) 159 Cal. 651	177
<i>Jonson v. Weinstein</i> (1967) 249 Cal. App. 2d 954	39
<i>Martinez v. Superior Court</i> (1981) 29 Cal. 3d 574	71, 88
<i>Odle v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 32 Cal. 3d 932	71
<i>Olvera v. Olvera</i> (1991) 232 Cal. App. 3d 32	39
<i>People v. Alfaro</i> (2007) 41 Cal. 4th 1277	65
<i>People v. Arreola</i> (1994) 7 Cal. 4th 1144	98
<i>People v. Ashmus</i> (1991) 54 Cal. 3d 932	144
<i>People v. Bacigalupo</i> (1992) 1 Cal. 4th 103	98
<i>People v. Bonnetta</i> (2009) 46 Cal. 4th 143	40
<i>People v. Castro</i> (1986) 184 Cal. App. 3d 849	178
<i>People v. Chiu</i> (2014) 59 Cal. 4th 155	120
<i>People v. Chun</i> (2009) 45 Cal. 4th 1172	120
<i>People v. Clair</i> (1992) 2 Cal. 4th 629	98
<i>People v. Conkling</i> (1896) 111 Cal. 616	178
<i>People v. Craig</i> (1978) 86 Cal. App. 3d 905	88
<i>People v. Crawford</i> (1940) 41 Cal. App. 2d 198	155
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (1964) 61 Cal. 2d 861	146
<i>People v. Douglas</i> (1990) 50 Cal. 3d 468	72
<i>People v. Ghent</i> (1987) 43 Cal. 3d 739	47

<i>People v. Green</i> (1980) 27 Cal. 3d 1	120
<i>People v. Gurule</i> (2002) 28 Cal. 4th 557	98
<i>People v. Jeff</i> (1988) 204 Cal. App. 3d 309	3
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1998) 17 Cal. 4th 279	98
<i>People v. Leon</i> (2015) ___ Cal. 4th ___, 2015 WL. 3937629	8, 17
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 25 Cal. 4th 610	98
<i>People v. Lucas</i> (1996) 12 Cal. 4th 415	98
<i>People v. Manibusan</i> (2013) 58 Cal. 4th 40	10, 91
<i>People v. McKay</i> (1951) 37 Cal. 2d 792	68
<i>People v. McKinnon</i> (2011) 52 Cal. 4th 610	8, 17, 19, 21, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 32, 34, 35
<i>People v. Merriman</i> (2014) 60 Cal. 4th 1	10, 22
<i>People v. Morris</i> (1988) 46 Cal. 3d 1	120
<i>People v. Partida</i> (2005) 37 Cal. 4th 428	100, 107
<i>People v. Phillips</i> (1985) 41 Cal. 3d 29	1, 72
<i>People v. Powell</i> (1967) 67 Cal. 2d 32	146
<i>People v. Reed</i> (1996) 13 Cal. 4th 217	98
<i>People v. Riccardi</i> (2012) 54 Cal. 4th 758	9, 22, 23, 52
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1999) 20 Cal. 4th 1	91
<i>People v. Roehler</i> (1985) 167 Cal. App. 3d 353	139, 140, 174

<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2013) 57 Cal. 4th 296	119
<i>People v. Sakarias</i> (2000) 22 Cal. 4th 596	98
<i>People v. Smith</i> (1984) 35 Cal. 3d 798	120
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (2004) 33 Cal. 4th 425	19, 22, 52, 98
<i>People v. Stoll</i> (1989) 49 Cal. 3d 1136	144
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (1982) 31 Cal. 3d 488	107
<i>People v. Tidwell</i> (1970) 3 Cal. 3d 62	68, 73
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1994) 8 Cal. 4th 137	98, 155, 156, 157
<i>People v. Varghese</i> (2008) 162 Cal. App. 4th 1084	163, 164, 173
<i>Prince v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 8 Cal. App. 4th 1176	164, 173
<i>Rutan v. Summit Sports, Inc.</i> (1985) 173 Cal. App. 3d 965	39
<i>Sargon Enterprises, Inc. v. University of Southern California</i> (2012) 55 Cal. 4th 747	96
<i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> (1969) 276 Cal. App. 2d 145	74
<i>Smoketree-Lake v. Mills Concrete Construction Co.</i> (1991) 234 Cal. App. 3d 1724	178
<i>State v. England</i> (Tenn. 2000) 19 S.W.3d 762	83
<i>State v. Hezler</i> (Or. 2011) 350 Or. 153	83
<i>State v. Mingo</i> (N.J. 1978) 392 A.2d 590	173
<i>Steffen v. Municipal Court</i> (1978) 80 Cal. App. 3d 623	74
